

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

OFFICE OF FAIR TRADING

Agents Act 1968
Consumer Credit (Administration) Act 1996
Liquor Act 1975
Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977
Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991
Trade Measurement (Weighbridges) Regulations

COMBINED DETERMINATION OF FEES AND EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

Explanatory note: This document sets out a number of the fees and charges administered by the ACT Office of Fair Trading. Previously, these were contained in a number of separate documents. For ease of reference, these have been combined within a single document that includes both determination and explanatory notes.

INSTRUMENT NO. 194 OF 2000

- 1. This clause and clause 5 of this determination come into operation on the date on which this instrument is notified in the Gazette. The other clauses of this determination come into operation on 1 July 2000.
- Under section 90A of the <u>Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977</u>, I **REVOKE** Determination No. 147 of 1999 which was notified in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. 26 of 30 June 1999 and **DETERMINE** that the fees payable for the purposes of the Act are as set out in items 1 to 8 in the Schedule.
- 3. Under section 140 of the <u>Consumer Credit (Administration) Act 1996, I REVOKE</u>
 Determination No. 146 of 1999 notified in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No.
 26 of 30 June 1999 and **DETERMINE** that the fees payable for the purposes of the Act are as set out in items 9 to 16 in the Schedule.
- 4. Under section 12(1) of the <u>Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991</u>, I **REVOKE**Determination No. 145 of 1999 which was notified in the Australian Capital Territory
 Gazette No. 26 of 30 June 1999 and **DETERMINE** that the fees payable for the purposes of the Act are as set out in items 17 to 47 in the Schedule.
- 5. Under section 120A of the Agents Act 1968, I REVOKE so much of Determination No. 102 of 1999 which was notified in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. S29 of 4 June 1999 as deals with sections 41A and 54A of the Act and DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purposes of sections 41A and 54A of the Act are as set out in items 48 to 54 in the Schedule.

- 6. Under section 120A of the <u>Agents Act 1968</u>, I REVOKE Determination No. 102 of 1999 which was notified in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. S29 of 4 June 1999 and **DETERMINE** that the fees payable for the purposes of sections 110 and sub-sections 93(6) and 93(11) of the Act are as set out in items 55 to 56 in the Schedule.
- 7. Under section 179 of the <u>Liquor Act 1975</u>, I **REVOKE** Determination No. 96 of 2000 which was notified in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. 11 of 16 March 2000 and **DETERMINE** that the fees payable for the purposes of the Act are as set out in items 57 to 61 in the Schedule.
- 8. Explanatory notes (including the previous years fee) are included in the Schedule in italic text. General explanatory notes are included at the end of the Schedule in italic text. Explanatory notes in italic text and general explanatory notes in italic text do not form part of the determination. (For example, the following twelve words, if included in the Schedule, would not form part of the determination: [Explanatory note: explanatory notes and general explanatory notes are in italic text]).

Dated this 19th day of June 2000.

Gary HumphriesMinister for Justice and Community Safety

1	Fee for the issue of a licence for a period of 12 months	\$371.00 for 12 months (or
	or less under section 14 of the Sale of Motor Vehicle	\$371.00 apportioned on a
	Act 1977.	daily basis if less than 12
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$362.	months)
2	Fee for the renewal of a licence for a further period of	\$371.00 for 12 months (or
	12 months under section 14D of the Sale of Motor	\$371.00 apportioned on a
l	Vehicle Act 1977.	daily basis if less than 12
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$362.	months)
3	Contribution to the ACT Motor Vehicle Dealers	\$321.00 for 12 months (or
	Compensation Fund for the purposes of section 59 of	\$321.00 apportioned on a
	the Sale of Motor Vehicle Act 1977.	daily basis if less than 12
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$313.	months)
4	Fee for the issue of a copy of a licence under section	
	72 of the Sale of Motor Vehicle Act 1977.	\$20.00
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$32. (The fee has been	
	brought into line with items 10,14 and 43).	
5	For the inspection and taking extracts from the Register	
	of Motor Vehicle Dealers under section 78 of the Sale	
	of Motor Vehicle Act 1977.	\$3.50
ļ	The fee in the previous financial year was \$7. (The fee has been brought into line with items 12,16 and 56).	
6	Fee for an application for a Motor Vehicle Dealer	
١٥	Licence for an individual.	\$113.00
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$110.	Ψ115.00
7	Fee for an application for a Motor Vehicle Dealer	.
'	Licence for a Corporation.	\$224.00
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$219.	422 1.00
8	Fee for an amendment to a licence.	\$56.00
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$55.	,
9	Fee for an application for registration as a Credit	\$1010 for initial place of
i	Provider under section 11(3) of the Credit	business & \$490 for each
	(Administration) Act 1996.	additional place of business
•	The fee in the previous financial year was \$985 for an initial place	
<u> </u>	of business and \$478 for each additional place of business.	
10	Fee for issue of duplicate certificate of registration as a	•••
	Credit Provider under section 12(4) of the Credit	\$20.00
	(Administration) Act 1996.	
44	The fee in the previous financial year was \$19.	#4040 for initial plans of
11	Fee for the annual renewal of registration of a Credit	\$1010 for initial place of
	Provider under section 16(1) of the Credit	business & \$490 for each
	(Administration) Act 1996.	additional place of business
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$985 for an initial place of business and \$478 for each additional place of business.	
	or business and \$710 for each additional place of business.	

12	Inspection of taking copies or extracts from the Register	
	of Credit Providers under section 27 of the Credit	\$3.50
	(Administration) Act 1996.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$7.50. (The fee has	
13	been brought into line with items 5, 16 and 56).	\$1010 for initial place of
13	Application fee for registration as a Finance Broker under section 42(3) of the Credit (Administration) Act	business & \$490 for each
	1996.	additional place of business
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$985 for an initial place	additional place of business
	of business and \$478 for each additional place of business.	
14	Duplicate certificate of Registration for a Finance	
	Broker under section 43(4) of the Credit	\$20.00
	(Administration) Act 1996.	·
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$19.	
15	Annual Renewal fee for a Finance Broker under section	\$1010 for initial place of
	47(1) of the Credit (Administration) Act 1996.	business & \$490 for each
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$985 for an initial place	additional place of business
	of business and \$478 for each additional place of business.	
16	Inspection or taking copies or extracts from the	20.50
	Register of Finance Brokers under section 58 of the	\$3.50
	Credit (Administration) Act 1996	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$7.50. (The fee has been brought into line with items 5, 12 and 56).	
17	Inspection of masses (not associated with a particular	\$57.00 per half hour for each 5
	weighing instrument) under section 10 of the Trade	masses or part thereof
	Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$56.	
18	Inspection of volume measures under section 10 of the	\$57.00 per half hour for each 5
	Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	volume measures or part
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$56.	thereof
19	Inspection of beverage & oil measuring instruments	\$57.00 per half hour – for each
	under section 10 of the Trade Measurement	5 instruments or part thereof
	(Administration) Act 1991.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$56.	
20	Inspection of length measuring instruments under	\$57.00 per half hour – for each
	section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration)	5 instruments or part thereof
	Act 1991.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$56.	
21	Inspection of weighing instruments under section 10 of	\$57.00 each instrument not
	the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$57.	exceeding 30kg capacity
	The lee in the previous illiancial year was \$57.	including a set of masses
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

22	Inspection of weighing instruments under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$85.50.	\$88.00 each instrument exceeding 30kg but not exceeding 200kg in capacity
23	Inspection of weighing instruments under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$142.50.	\$146.00 each instrument exceeding 200kg but not exceeding 1 tonne capacity
24	Inspection of weighing instruments under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$240.	\$246.00 each instrument exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 3 tonnes in capacity
25	Inspection of weighing instruments under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$350.	\$359.00 each instrument exceeding 3 tonnes but not exceeding 20 tonnes in capacity
26	Inspection of weighing instruments under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$500.	\$512.00 each instrument exceeding 20 tonnes but not exceeding 90 tonnes in capacity
27	Inspection of wheel load weighers under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$56.	\$57.00 per half hour
28	Inspection of flowmeters (excluding LPG Flowmeters) under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$85.50.	\$88.00 each instrument not exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate
30	Inspection of flowmeters (excluding LPG Flowmeters) under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$285.	\$292.00 each instrument exceeding 100 litres/min but not exceeding 1000 litres/min flow rate
31	Inspection of flowmeter (excluding LPG Flowmeters under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$570.	\$584 each instrument exceeding 1000 litres/min flow rate
32	Inspection of LPG flowmeters under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$163.	\$167.00 each instrument not exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate

33	Inspection of LPG flowmeters under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	\$299.00 each instrument exceeding 100 litres/min flow
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$292.	rate.
34	Inspection of liquor dispensers under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	\$10.00 per dispenser
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$9.	
35	For a test or inspection carried out in accordance with	\$57.00 per half hour for
	Regulation 13 of the National Measurement	Regulation 13 or Quality
	Regulations or any Australian or equivalent standard	Assurance work (where the
	under section 10 of the Trade Measurement	Trade Measurement Unit is not
	(Administration) Act 1991.	supplying a commercial
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$56 per half hour.	service in competition with a
	The hand for far this convice has risen to \$57 for this year. As	person authorised to supply
	The base fee for this service has risen to \$57 for this year. As GST is payable where the service is provided in competition or in	verification or certification
	the course of hiring test equipment, this base rate has been	services, or is not hiring test
	increased by 10% to \$62.70 in such circumstances.	equipment).
		\$62.70 per half hour for
		Regulation 80 or Quality
į		Assurance work (where the
		Trade Measurement Unit is
		supplying a commercial
		service in competition with a
		person authorised to supply
		verification or certification
		services, or is hiring test
		equipment).
36	An additional fee when the inspector must wait before	\$57.00 per half hour
	the measuring instrument is available for testing under	
	section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$56 per half hour.	
37	An additional fee for measuring instrument with an	\$48.00
	approved device such as a console, ticket printer, cash	
	register or card reader attached under section 10 of the	
	Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$47.	
38	Where an inspection is carried out for which no fee or	\$57.00 per half hour
	charge is specified under section 10 of the Trade	
	Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	
L	The fee in the previous financial year was \$56.	

Application for Servicing Licence or Public	\$64.00
Weighbridge Licence under section 44(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$62.	
Issue of an Annual Servicing Licence under section 52(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$240 per premise.	\$246.00 per annum for each business premises
Issue of an Annual Public Weighbridge Licence under section 52(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$181 per weighbridge.	\$186.00 per annum for each public weighbridge
Application fee for a certificate of suitability for a weighbridge under section 15(1) of the Trade Measurement (Weighbridges) Regulations. The fee in the previous financial year was \$65.	\$67.00
Issue of duplicate licence or certificate under section 17(1) of the Trade Measurement (Weighbridges) Regulations. The fee in the previous financial year was \$17. (The fee has been brought into line with items 4, 10 and 14).	\$20.00
Charges Payable for the use of the Weighbridge Test Unit provided by the Superintendent at the request of a licensed certifier or measuring instrument owner under section 11 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fees in the previous financial year were \$285 and \$56 respectively. The base fees for this service have risen to \$292 and \$57 respectively. As GST is payable where a service under this act is provided the course of hiring test equipment, this base rate has been increased by 10%to the amounts indicated.	\$321.20 for the first two hours and then \$62.70 per half hour
Charges Payable for hire of masses provided by the Superintendent at the request of a licensed certifier or measuring instrument owner under section 11 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fees in the previous financial year was \$50 for each mass of 500kg or part, \$200 for each mass of 500kg or part, and \$56 respectively. The base fees for this service have risen to \$51, \$205 and \$57 respectively for this year. As GST is payable where a service under this act is provided the course of hiring test equipment, this base rate has been increased by 10%to the amounts indicated.	\$56.10 per day or part thereof per 200kg or part thereof (of 10kg and 20kg masses) \$225.50 per day or part thereof per 10 tonne or part thereof (of 1 tonne masses) \$62.70 per 1/2 hour or part thereof (for delivery, pickup, loading, unloading,
	Weighbridge Licence under section 44(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$62. Issue of an Annual Servicing Licence under section 52(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$240 per premise. Issue of an Annual Public Weighbridge Licence under section 52(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$181 per weighbridge. Application fee for a certificate of suitability for a weighbridge under section 15(1) of the Trade Measurement (Weighbridges) Regulations. The fee in the previous financial year was \$65. Issue of duplicate licence or certificate under section 17(1) of the Trade Measurement (Weighbridges) Regulations. The fee in the previous financial year was \$17. (The fee has been brought into line with items 4, 10 and 14). Charges Payable for the use of the Weighbridge Test Unit provided by the Superintendent at the request of a licensed certifier or measuring instrument owner under section 11 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fees in the previous financial year were \$285 and \$56 respectively. The base fees for this service have risen to \$292 and \$57 respectively. As GST is payable where a service under this act is provided the course of hiring test equipment, this base rate has been increased by 10%to the amounts indicated. Charges Payable for hire of masses provided by the Superintendent at the request of a licensed certifier or measuring instrument owner under section 11 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fees in the previous financial year was \$50 for each mass of 500kg or part, \$200 for each mass of 500kg or part, and \$56 respectively. The base fees for this service have risen to \$51, \$205 and \$57 respectively for this year. As GST is payable where a service under this act is provided the course of hiring test equipment, this

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

46	Charges Payable for hire of measuring instruments provided by the Superintendent at the request of a licensed certifier or measuring instrument owner under section 11 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$55. The base fee for this service has risen to \$56 for this year. As GST is payable where a service under this act is provided in the course of hiring test equipment, this base rate has been increased by 10% to the amounts indicated.	\$61.60 per day or part thereof for each instrument
47	Charges payable for supply of certifier's return book under section 11 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991. The fee in the previous financial year was \$30.	\$31.00
48	Fee payable for each certificate of registration held under section 41A of the Agents Act 1968. The fee in the previous financial year was \$70.	\$72.00
49	Fee payable for a licence for a real estate agent, stock and station agent or business agent payable by a person other than a company under section 54A of the Agents Act 1968. The fee in the previous financial year was \$70.	\$72.00 (for the first licence or for each subsequent licence)
50	Fee payable for a licence for a real estate agent, stock and station agent or business agent payable by a company under section 54A of the Agents Act 1968. The fees in the previous financial year were \$300 and \$70 respectively.	\$308.00 (for the first licence) \$72.00 (for each subsequent licence)
51	Fee payable for a travel agent licence under section 54A of the Agents Act 1968. The fees in the previous financial year were \$345 and \$145 respectively.	\$354.00 (for the principal or only place of business specified in the licence) \$149.00 (for each other place of business specified in the licence)
52	Fee payable by persons other than companies who are licensed to carry on business as real estate agents, stock and station agents or business agents whose licences must be re-issued because of a change in prescribed particulars under section 54A of the Agents Act 1968. The fee in the previous financial year was \$35.	\$36.00

53	Fee payable by companies who are licensed to carry	\$72.00
	on business as real estate agents, stock and station	4.2.00
	agents or business agents whose licences must be re-	
	issued because of a change in prescribed particulars	
	under section 54A of the Agents Act 1968.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$70.	
54	Fee payable by licensed travel agents whose licences	\$149.00
	must be re-issued because of a change in prescribed	
	particulars under section 54A of the Agents Act 1968.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$145.	
55	Fee payable for copy or certification of a copy of	\$21.00 (for application fee)
	transcript made by the Registrar under sub-section	0.20 (for each page)
	93(1), (6) or (11) of the Agents Act 1968.	
	The fees in the previous financial year were \$20 and 20c respectively.	
56	Fee payable for inspection of a register and taking of	\$3.50
	extract from the register under section 110 of the	
	Agents Act 1968.	
	The fee in the previous financial year was \$3.	
57	Fee for the issue of a licence under section 57(1) of the	\$1655 (General licence
	Liquor Act 1975.	\$1345 (On licence)
	The fees under the former determination were \$1615, \$1312,	\$1345 (Off licence)
	\$1312, \$1312, and \$1968 respectively.	\$1345 (Club licence)
		\$2017 (Special licence)
58	Fee for the renewal of a licence under section 59(1) of	An amount equal to :
	the Liquor Act 1975.	(a)\$2,050, or
	The fees under the former determination was \$2000 and \$750	(b) \$770 if the value of alcohol
	respectively.	products held for sale during
		the immediately preceding
		financial year is less than
		\$100,000.
59	Fee for the transfer of a licence under section 63(5) of	\$1009
	the Liquor Act 1975.	:
	The fee under the former determination was \$984.	
60	Fee payable when lodging an application for the issue	An amount based on
	of a liquor permit under section 107(2) of the Liquor Act	purchases of alcohol products,
	1975.	equal to:
	The fee under the former determination was the same.	(a) \$30 for purchases of
		\$2,000 or less; or
		(b) \$100 for purchases over
	<u> </u>	\$2,000

ltem

Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

SCHEDULE - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

61	Fee payable when lodging an application for the issue	\$5 for persons aged 18 years
	of a proof of age card under section 107(2) of the	or over
	Liquor Act 1975.	
	The fee under the former determination was the same.	

Amount Payable